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Board of Adjustment 
STAFF REPORT 

 
AGENDA 

 
# ________ 

 
TO:  CASA GRANDE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 
 
FROM:  Laura Blakeman, City Planner 
 
MEETING DATE: November 11, 2014 
      

REQUEST
 
Request by Reliant Land Services for the following land use request for a 70 foot tall 
wireless communication tower located at 517 N. Colorado Street; APN 505-30-003C: 

 
1. DSA-14-00166: Variance request from Section 17.68.120B.7a, to allow a 70 foot 

tall Wireless Telecommunications Tower to be: 
 
a. 67.6 feet from the west property line where 70 feet is required. 
b. 36 feet from the north property line where 70 feet is required.     

 
APPLICANT/OWNER

 
David Ullrich  
Reliant Land Services  
7201 E. Camelback Road  
Scottsdale, AZ  85251  
P:  480-266-8753 
Email: david.ullrich@rlsusa.com 

Houghton Acquisition Co. LLC 
14241 Dallas Parkway #350 
Dallas, TX  75254 
P:  520-350-9483 

 
 

 
HISTORY

 
April 21, 1968:  DSA-10-00136:  The site was annexed into the city limits by Ordinance 

#340. 
 
November 16, 1987:  The site received official zoning of R-3 (Multi-family Residential) 

with the adoption of the Zoning Ordinance and map. 
 
November 20, 1995:  The site received a zone change from R-3 (Multi-family Residential) 

to B-2 (General Business) with Ordinance 1178.59.1. 
 
July 15, 1996:   CGPZ-19/20/21-96/Ordinance 1178.76:  The site received a Zone 

Change from B-2 (General Business) to B-4 (Community Service), 
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Conditional Use Permit and a Major Site Plan for a mini-warehouse 
facility.  

 
October 14, 2014: DSA-14-00166:  This request was tabled to the November meeting 

for the applicant to update the plans to show the relocation of  the 
proposed tower to the northwest corner of the site.  

 
Surrounding Area Land Use and Zoning  
Direction General Plan 

Designation 
Existing Zoning Current Uses

North Community Center B-2 (General Business) Manana Grande 
Commercial Center 

South Neighborhoods UR (Urban Ranch) Vacant land, Residential 
home 

East Community Center B-2 (General Business) Tri-Valley Plaza 

West Community Center B-2 (General Business),
UR (Urban Ranch)  

Vacant Land 

 
Aerial of the site: 

 

Site Location 

Florence Boulevard 

Proposed location of the 70 
ft. Telecommunication 
Tower 
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Overview 
 
T-Mobile is requesting to construct a new Wireless Telecommunication Facility located 
at 517 N. Colorado Street.  The site is located with the Securlock mini-storage facility.  
The tower is proposed to be located at the northwest corner of the storage facility.  The 
request consists of the development of a new 70 foot tall stealth Palm Tree tower 
within a 10’ x 30’ lease area.  The majority of the equipment will be located in the 
adjacent storage unit (See Exhibit B).  
 
The variance request is to allow the proposed 70 foot tall Wireless 
Telecommunications Tower to be 67.6 feet from the west property line where 70 feet is 
required, and 36 feet from the north property line where 70 feet is required. 
 
According to City Code Section 17.68.120.B.7.a: 
 
The setback requirements shall be thirty-five feet from any property line, plus an 
additional one foot for every foot of height above thirty-five feet.   
 
The variance is being requested because the applicant cannot place a wireless 
telecommunications tower on the lot and meet the City’s setback requirements in 
regards to the north and south property lines (see Exhibit A). 
 
According to City Code 17.54.010, the Board of Adjustment may allow a departure from 
the terms of these zoning regulations pertaining to height or width of structures or the size 
of yard and open spaces where such departure will not be contrary to the public interest, 
and where, owing to conditions peculiar to the property because of its size, shape or 
topography, and not as a result of the action of the applicant, the literal enforcement of 
this title would deprive the owner of the reasonable use of the land and/or building 
involved. 
 
If the variance is granted, the applicant will need to apply for a Conditional Use Permit 
and Major Site Plan to address the review criterial for wireless telecommunications 
facilities.  
  

CONFORMANCE WITH THE VARIANCE CRITERIA: 
 
The Board, in reviewing a Variance request, shall find that the request satisfies the 
considerations listed below. 
 
The applicant provided a Justification Statement (Exhibit A) that presents how they 
believe their request meets the criteria. Staff’s analysis is as follows: 
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A. That there are special circumstances or conditions applicable to the property 
referred to in the application which do not prevail on other property in that 
zone; 

 
• The site is zoned B-4 (Community Services) Zoning District and there are no 

other properties in close proximity that have B-4 zoning.  This zoning district 
allows land intensive retail and service establishments.  These types of 
services have good accessibility to the public but are buffered from other 
uses and visibly buffered from arterial streets. The B-4 zoning district 
provides a good transitional land use from the adjacent residential property 
to the south to the commercial/retail land uses to the north.  Because of the 
types of land uses allowed in the B-4 zoning district (more intense than 
commercial but not quite industrial), the proposal to locate a wireless 
telecommunication facility in this district seems appropriate. The other 
commercial zoning districts (CO, B-1, B-2, B-3) are not conducive to these 
types of facilities as they generally have land use compatibility issues.  
However, even though wireless telecommunications facilities provide a 
service to the community, these towers over 35’ feet in height involve a 
conditional use permit review process to address any potential negative 
effects on the adjacent residents.   
 

B. That the strict application of the regulations would work an unnecessary 
hardship and that the granting of the application is necessary for the 
preservation and enjoyment of substantial existing property rights 

 
• The applicant is seeking to construct a 70 foot tall wireless communications 

tower in an area that would provide the radio frequency for T-mobile’s focus 
area.  This is an area that T-Mobile is trying to service and without the tower 
their service area is limited.  
 

• The enforcement of the City Code requirements would deprive the owner of the 
reasonable use of his land. 

 
• Currently, there is an existing wireless communications tower located to the 

west of this site, approximately 160 feet from the proposed tower.  However, 
co-location on this facility is not a viable option since it will not give T-Mobile the 
radio frequency required for the focus area.  

 
C. That the granting of such application will not materially affect the health or 

safety of persons residing or working in the neighborhood and will not be 
materially detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to property or 
improvements of the neighborhood. 

 
• The proposed tower would be located in a commercial site that is within the 

Community Center land use category of the General Plan.  Based on the urban 
form and density of the Community Center land use, this location is appropriate 



 
 

 
5

siting for telecommunications.    
 

• Based on the previous location of the proposed tower being located at the 
southwest corner of the site City Staff and the Board of Adjustment did not find 
justification for the south variance as it would have a negative impact on the 
adjacent residential property to the south in regards to the bulk and scale of the 
proposed tower and a direct visual impact. Based on these concerns, the 
applicant agreed to relocate the tower further north.  The proposed request 
involves a west setback variance (2.5 ft.) and a north setback variance (34 ft.).   

 
• Staff finds that both of the variance requests have minimal impact on the 

adjacent properties as they are commercial land uses.  If the tower were to fall, 
it would fall on site,  within the storage facility, within a retention area to the 
west, or north to the vacant lot, or possibly a future parking lot to the north as 
the site is limited in land uses as it is limited in lot width.   

 
• Staff finds that the location of the tower is a good location where it is setback off 

the primary view corridor of Florence Boulevard and Colorado Street.  The 
tower will have limited visibility from drivers traveling along Florence Boulevard.  
Where the “Palm Tree Tower” will be seen it will blend in with the existing “Palm 
Tree Tower” that exists off of Avenue A.   

 
• Staff finds that the proposed wireless telecommunication tower location has no 

impact on residential properties, as the tower location is not adjacent to 
residential and has no potential fall hazard impact to residential property.   
 

Public Notification 
 
Public hearing notification efforts for this request exceed the requirements set out by City 
Code: 

 A neighborhood meeting was held on September 29, 2014.   
 A notice was published in the Casa Grande Dispatch on October 25, 2014. 
 A notice was sent to all property owners within 500 ft. of the subject site on 

September 29, 2014. 
 A public hearing sign was posted by the applicant on the subject site on 

September 25, 2014. The sign was updated with the new date of the hearing on 
October 23, 2014. 

 
Inquiries/Comments 
 
Staff held a neighborhood meeting to hear concerns from neighboring residents.  There 
were no residents that attended the meeting. 
 
Staff did receive a call from Steve Larson, Larson Baker, who manages a portion of the 
Tri-Valley Plaza, and he had general inquiries regarding the request.  
 
Staff has not received any additional concerns or questions since the original public 
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hearing.  
 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION
 
Staff recommends the Board approve DSA-14-00166, the Variance request from 
Section 17.68.120B.7a, to allow a 70 foot tall Wireless Telecommunications Tower to be: 

 
a. 67.6 feet from the west property line where 70 feet is required. 
b. 36 feet from the north property line where 70 feet is required.     

 
Exhibits: 
 
Exhibit A – Project Narrative/Applicant’s Justification Statement 
Exhibit B – Proposed Site Plan 
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Exhibit A 
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Exhibit B 
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